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U.P. POWER CORPORATION LIMITED

SHAKTI BHAWAN, 14-ASHOK MARG, LUCKNOW
(A Govt. of UP Undertaking)

PUBLIC NOTICE

Pursuant to Section 64 of the Electricity Act 2003, the State Government owned
Distribution Licensees namely Purvanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd., Madhyancha] Vidyut
Vitran Nigam Limited, Dakshinanchal Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limiteéd, Pashchimanchal
Vidyut Vitran Nigam Limited and Kanpur Electricity Supply Company Ltd. submitted their
Petitions for Truing-Up for FY 2021-22, Amjual Performance Review for FY 2022-23 and
Aggregate Revenue Requirement for FY 2023-24 on 9 January, 2023 to Hon'ble UP
Electricity ‘Regulatory Commission. Thereafter, Hon'ble Commission admitted the
aforementioned petitions by its order dated 28t February, 2023.

Hon’ble U.P. Electricity Regulatory Commission has passed order on above Petition
and approved rate scheduled for FY 2023-24. Tariff/Rate Schedule, as approved by

Hon’ble Commission for FY 2023-24 is informed as under: -

CONSUMER
CATEGORY / SUB-CATEGORY

Approved Tariff for FY 2023-24

LMV=1 DOMESTIC LIGHT, FAN & POWER:
Tariff Excluding | Subsidy and Tariff Payable
Subsidy Cross Subsidy
() Consumers getting supply as per "Rural g
% Schedule" :
Life Line Consumers: With contracted load
(1) of 1 kW, Energy consumption upto 100
kKWh/ Month
: =l Rs. 50/ kw/
Fixed Charge Rs. 50 / kW / month S5 b
Unity e 02%% | Rs. 650 /kwh Ro.350/FWh [ gs 500 /kWh
(=) Other than Life Line Consumers:
(i) Unmetered: ; ‘
: Rs. 435 /kw / Re. 500 [ kW /
Fixed Charge Rs. 935 / kW / month acatth bsth
(ii) Metered:
; : : Rs.go / kw /
Fixed Charge: Rs. g0 { kW / month sasinth |
Energy Charge: :
Upto 100 kWh / Month Rs. 6.50./ kWh Rs. 3.15 / kWh Rs. 3.5 / kWh
101-150 kWh /Month Rs. 6.50 / kWh Rs.2.65/ kWh Rs. 3.85 / kWh
151-300 kWh /Month Rs. 6.50 / kWh Rs.1.50 / kwh Rs. 5.00 / kWh
Above 300 kWh /Month | Rs.6.50 /kWh Rs.1.00 /kWh | Rs.5.50 / kWh
Supply at single point for bulk loads: 50kW
(b) and above, Supplied at any voltage
: Rs. 110 / kW /
Fixed Charge Rs. 110 / kW / month A onth
Energy Charge Rs. 7.00 / kWh Re. 7.00 / kWh
(e) Other Metered Domestic Consumers:
Life Line Consumers: With contracted load
(1) of 1 kW, Energy consumption upto 100
kWh/ Month
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i med Charge ' Rs. 50 / kW / month : nR; r15t(])1/ kW /
ﬁlllft;%v Charge ( 0-100 ' Rs. 6.50 / kWh Rs. 3.50 / kWh Rs. 3.00 / kWh
(2) Other Metered Domestic Consumers: (For
All loads)
Fixed Charge Rs.110 / kW / month | - ;qumllltﬁ/ kW !
Energy Charge '
Mpto 100 kWh / Month | Rs. 6.50 / kWh Rs. 1.00 / kWh Rs. 5.50 / kWh
101-150 kWh / Month Rs. 6.50 / kWh Rs.1.00 /kWh | Rs. 5.50 / kWh
151-300 kWh / Month Rs. 6.50 / kWh Rs. 0.50 / kWh Rs. 6.00 / kWh
Above 300 kWh /Month | Rs. 6.50 / kWh - Rs. 6.50 / kWh
LMV-2 | NON-DOMESTIC LIGHT, FAN & POWER:
Tariff Excluding Subsidy Cross Subsidy Tariff PayabliJ
(a) Consumers getting supply as per "Rural |
Schedule"
Fixed Charge Rs. 110 / kW / month | - rlii)r:tll? W/
Energy Charge Rs. 6.50 / kWh Rs. 1.00 / kWh Rs. 5.50 / kWh
(b) Other Consumers:
Fixed Charge
Load upto 4 kw Rs. 330 / kW / month
Above 4 kW Rs. 450 / kW / month
Energy Charge
Load upto 4 kW
Upto 300 kWh / Month Rs. 7.50 / kWh
Above 300 kWh / month Rs. 8.40 / kWh
Above 4 kW
Upto 1000 kWh / Month Rs. 7.50 / kWh
S LRy / Rs. 8.75 / kWh
Rs. 600/kW/ Month
Minimum Charge E;;g ;l:\?\f?ifl)(t)}; 1%h1}5(3ct
= to March)
LMV-3 PUBLIC LAMPS:
(a) Un-Metered Supply:
Gram Panchayat Rs. 2100 / kW or part thereof / month
Nagar Palika and Nagar Panchayat Rs. 3200 / kW or part thereof / month
Nagar Nigam Rs. 4200 / kW or part thereof / month
(b) Metered Supply:
Gram Panchayat Rs. 200 / kW / month
 Nagar Palika and Nagar Panchayat Rs. 250 / kW / month
Nagar Nigam Rs. 250 / kW / month
Energy Charge
Gram Panchayat Rs. 7.50/ kWh
Nagar Palika and Nagar Panchayat Rs. 8.00 / kWh
_INTagar Nigam Rs. 8.50 / kWh




IMV-4 | LIGHT, FAN & POWER FOR PUBLIC & PRIVATE INSTITUTION:
(A) For Public Institutions:
Fixed Charge Rs. 300 / kW / Month
Energy Charge Rs. 8.25/ kWh
(B) For Private Institutions: ol
Fixed Charge Rs. 350 / kW / month
Energy Charge Rs.9.00 / kWh
LMV-5 SMALL POWER FOR PRIVATE TUBE WELL/ PUMPING SETS FOR
IRRIGATION PURPOSES:
Tariff Excluding Subsidy g‘;ﬁ:‘gﬁbﬁg AN
(A) Consumers getting supply as per "Rural Schedule"
@) Un-Metered Supply
T Ll L
Gi) Metered Supply »
Rl thoge, g T S e
Energy Charge Rs.6.50 /kWh | Rs.4.50 / kWh Rs. 2.00 / kWh
Misimum urge | 760/ BHF/ | e cooBRF/ | K s 357/
(iii) Energy Efficient Pumps
Fixed Charge A T e
Energy Charge Rs. 6.50 /kWh | Rs. 4.85 / kWh Rs. 1.65 / kWh
Minimum Charge rlead-eanii ey - SR
(B) Consumers getting supply as per "Urban Schedule (Metered Supply)"
() Metered Supply Cross Subsidy Tariff Payable
Fixed Charge v bk A b : G o pae/
Energy Charge Rs. 6.50 / kWh Rs. 0.50 / kWh Rs. 6.00 / kWh
o BHP 2 2
Minimum Charge | yponp/ P/ - ol
For PTW consumers of Bundelkhand Area located in Gram Sabha, the minimum amount
payable by a consumer shall be Rs. 170 per BHP per month, till the installation of the meter.
; Regulatory Surcharge Duty, Taxes etc. will be payable extra.
LMV-6 SMALL AND MEDIUM POWER:
(A) Consumers getting supply other than "Rural Schedule"
Fixed Charge
Upto 20 kW Rs. 290 / kW / Month
Above 20 kW Rs. 290 / kW / Month
Energy Charge
Upto 20 kW Rs. 7.30/kWh
Above 20 kW Rs. 7.30/kWh
TOD Structure .
Summer Months (April to September)
05:00 hrs-11:00 hrs (-) 15%
11:00 hrs-17:00 hrs 0%
17:00 hrs-23:00 hrs (+)15%
23:00 hrs-05:00 hrs 0%
Winter Months (October to March)
05:00 hrs-11:00 hrs - 0%
11:00 hrs-17:00 hrs 0%
17:00 hrs-23:00 hrs (+)15%
23:00 hrs-05:00 hrs (-)15%
.Y RS
A




(B)

Consumers getting supply as per "Rural Schedule"

The consumers under this category shall be entitled to a rebate of 7.5% on RATE (Excluding
the TOD rates as applicable to the hour of operation)' as given for 'Consumers getting supply
other than Rural Schedule', Further, no "TOD RATE" shall be applicable for this category. —

LMV-7 PUBLIC WATER WORKS:
(a) Consumers getting supply other than "Rural Schedule"
Metered
Fixed Charge 5 Rs. 375 / kW / Month
Energy Charge . | Rs. 8.50 / kWh
Unmetered '
Fixed Charge Rs. 3300 / BHP / Month
Energy Charge -
) Consumers getting supply as per "Rural Schedule”
The consumers under this category shall be entitled to a Rebate of 7.5% on RATE as given for
| "Consumer getting supply other than rural schedule'. _
LMV-8 STW, PANCHAYTI RAJ TUBE WELL & PUMPED CANALS:
" | This category has been merged with LMV-7. For all such consumers LMV-7 rate
schedule will be applicable. :
LMV-g9 TEMPORARY SUPPLY:
Un-Metered
(i) Fixed Charges for Illuminaton / Public
Address / ceremonies for loads upto 20 kW /
connection plus Rs.100/ kW [/ day for each Rs. 4750 per day
additional kW
(A) (ii) Fixed charges for temporary shops set-up
during festivals / melas or otherwise and having | Rs. 560 per day / shop
load up to 2 KW
(iii) PTW consumers of Bundelkhand Area having
requirement of electricity only for the Rabi Crop
i.e. period between November to February in any Rs. 500/BHP/month
year,
Metered
(i) Individual Residential Consumer
Fixed Charge Rs 200/kW/Month
: : Rs. 8.00/kWh
From 3rd year onwards: Base Tariff
Energy Charge _ | applicable for current year plus
additional 10% of the applicable Energy
Charge.
(B) (i) Others
Fixed Charge Rs 300/kW/Month
Rs 9.00/kWh
From 3rd year onwards: Base Tariff
Energy Charge applicable for current year plus
additional 10% of the applicable Energy
I Charge.d
Minimum Charge: Rs. 450 / kW /week
IMV-11 ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING
Domestic Consumers
- All the metered domestic consumers covered under the LMV-1 category will be allowed to
; charge their Electric Vehicle at their residence, provided thé load of Electric Vehicle does not
exceed the connected / contracted load.
Multi Storey Buildings (covered under LMV-1b & HV-1b of the Rate Schedule)
LMV-1b Demand charge - Nil, Energy charge-
s Rs 6.20/kWh
HV-1b ; Demand charge - Nil, Energy charge-
Rs 5.90/kWh

\ﬁ{;: | v L _—



Public Charging Stations

Public charging station (LT) ; ; .| Demand charge - Nil, Energy charge-
g S et . il Rs 7.70/kWh with‘TOD
Public charging station (HT) Demand charge - Nil, Energy charge-
S . Rs 7.30/kWh with TOD !
Other Consumers e R AL C R e 3
The consumers of other categories (any metered consumers of iinV—z, IMV-4, LMV-6,
- | LMV-7, 'LMV-8 (Metered), LMV-g (Metered), HV-1. (excluding’ Multi Storey Buildings
4. '| covered under LMV-1b & HV-1b of the Rate Schedule), HV-2, HV-3 ‘and HV-4), will be
charged as per the Tariff applicable for their respective category, provided the load of EV
does not exceed the connected / contracted load. ., o
HV-1 | NON-INDUSTRIAL BULK LOAD R
Commercial Loads / Private Institutions / N on-Domestic Bulk Power with
(a) ‘contracted Load 75 kW & above and getting supply at single point on 11 kV &
above voltage level. {7 e
| Fixed Charges for Supplyat 11Ky | Rs.430/ kVA / month
Energy Charge for SupplyatuiKv = "'\ Rs.8.33/KkVAh i .
Fixed Charges for Supply above 11 Kv | Rs.'400 / KVA / month
Energy Charge for Supply above 11 Kv Rs.8.12/kVAh' -
Public Institutions, Registered Societies, Residential Colonies / Townships,
). _J{eg.id_t::x_itial _Multi—'Storied Buildings including Resid_enp'a] Mulﬁ-St_ori'ed e
Buildings with contracted load 75 kW & above and getting supply at Single Point
on 11 kV & above voltage levels o B e R 5
Fixed Charges for Supply at 11 Kv _ e Rs. 380 / kVA / month
Energy Charge for SupplyatuuKv  © | Rs.7.70 /kVAh
Fixed Charges for Supplyabove11Kv =~ - - | Rs. 360 / kVA / month
Energy Charge for Supply above 11 Kv : Rs.7.50 / kVAh"
HV-2 LARGE AND HEAVY POWER
(A) .| Urban Schedule (Base Rate & TOD) .
: Fbrsupplyup'toukv e it o S :
g Demand Charges | Rs. 300 /kVA/ month
: Enefgy Charge =" © ' b e h TV ANAEL 200 ) R S S8 FVAR
For supply above 11 kV and upto 66 kV Lk
- Demand Charges ; I ey vt it - | Rs. 290 / kVA / month .
Energy Charge Rs. 6.80 / kVAh
For supply above 66 kV and upto 132 kV e _
3. Demand Charges Rs.270 / kVA / month
; Energy Charge ) Rs. 6.40/ kVAh
For supply above 132 kV
4. Demand Charges ' - 4wt o- | R 090 [ KVA / month
Energy Charge Rs. 6.10 / kVAh
ToD Structure :
Summer Months (April to September)
05:00 hrs-11:00 hrs (-) 15%
11:00 hrs-17:00 hrs 0%
17:00 hrs-23:00 hrs (+)15%
23:00 hrs-05:00 hrs » o%
Winter Months (October to March)
05:00 hrs-11:00 hrs 0%
11:00 hrs-17:00 hrs 0%
17:00 hrs-23:00 hrs (+)15%
23:00 hrs-05:00 hrs (-)15%
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‘; (B) Rural Schedule: [

This Schedule shall be applicable only to consumers getting supply upto 11 kV as per "Rural -
Schedule". The consumers under this category shall be entitled to a rebate of 7.5% on Base_
Rate as given for 11kV consumers under urban schedule. Further, no "TOD RATE" shall b.
_ | applicable for this category. : % A=y
HV-3 | RAILWAY TRACTION & METRO RAIL
A RAILWAY TRACTION ‘
Demand Charges e Rs. 400 / kVA / month
Energy Charge : % % Rs. 8.50 / kVAh
Minimum Charges s Rs. 950 / kVA / month
B METRO RAIL : : 5
: Demand Charges = . e : Rs. 300/ kVA / month

Energy Charge = Rs.7.30 /kVAh -
Minimum Charges ; Rs. 900 / kVA/ month

HV-4 LIFT IRRIGATION WORKS ; - brieglh 0

(a) Demand Charges : ; fAGH i i

For Supply at 11 kV Rs. 350 / kVA / month
For Supply above 11 kV upto 66 kv . - .. | Rs.340 /kVA / month

| For Supplyabove 66 kVupto132kV * - " [Rs. 330/ KVA / month

() | Energy Charge e g o R
For Supply at 11 kV - e Rs. 8.50 / kVAh
For Supply above 11 kV upto 66 kv 5y Rs. 8.40/ kVAh
For Supply above 66 kV upto 132 kv Rs. 8.25 / kVAh

(© Minimum Charge , ~ | Rs. 1125/ kVA / month

The Above Rate and Charges as approved by U.P. Electricity Regulatory Commission shall
be in force after 7 days from this publication in all state owned Distribution licensees. The
approved Tariff/Rate Séhedule are also available at the website of all Distribution licensees
(www.puvvnl.up.nic.in, www.mvvnlin,: - = www.dvvnl.org, www.pvvnl.org &
www.kesco.co.in) and U.P. Power Corporation Ltd. at M.Ilp.ing

M L _ | Chairman

(PuVVNL MVVNL, DVVNL, PV VNL,‘ KESCQ)

“Save electricity in the interest of Nation”
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THE ELECTRICITY (REMOVAL OF DIFFICULTY)
FOURTH ORDER, 2005*

Whereas the provisions of the Electricity Act, 2003 (36 of 2003) (hereinafter
referred to as the Act), came into force on the 10th June, 2003;

And whereas “generating station” has been defined in sub-section (30) of
section 2 of the Act as any station for generating electricity, including any
building and plant with step-up transformer, switch yard, switch-gear, cables
or other appurtenant equipment, if any used for that purpose and the site
thereof, a site intended to be used for a generating station, and any building
used for housing the operating staff of a generating station, and where
electricity is generated by water-power, includes glenstocks, hesd and tail
works, main and regulating reservoirs, dams and other hydraulic works, but
does not in any case include any sub-station;

And whereas no licence is required for a generating company to establish,
operate and maintain a generating station as per the provisions of the section 7
of the Act;

And whereas providing the housing to the operating staff of a generating
station in the vicinity of the generating station is essential for operation an
maintenance of the generating station and forms an integral par* of the
generating station;

And whereas difficulties have arisen regarding the requirement of licence
for supplying power to the housing colonies or township housing the
operating staff of the generating stations by the generating companies;

Now, therefore, the Central Government in exercise of its powers conferred
b?/ section 183 of the Act, hereby makes this order in respect of supply of
electricity by the generating companies to the housing colonies of its operating
staff, not inconsistent with the provisions of the Act, to remove difficulties,
namely:—

1. Short title and commencement—(1) This order may be called THE
ELecTrICITY (REMOVAL OF DifrICULTY) FOURTH ORDER, 2005.

(2) This order shall come into force on the date of its publication in the
Official Gazette.

2. Supply of electricity by the generating companies to the housing
colonies of its operating staff.—The supply of electricity by a generating
company to the housing colonies of, or township housing, the operating staff
of its generating station will be deemed to be an integral part of its activity of
generating electricity and the generating company shaanot be reqrired to
obtain licence under this Act for such supply of electricity.

*Vide S.0. 793(E), dated 8-6-2005, published in the Gazette of India, Ext., Pt. I, S. 3(i1),
dated 8-6-2005.



